
FILE NO. 160075 RESOLUTION NO. 69-16 

1 

2 

[Contract Amendment - Children's Council of San Francisco - Preschool for All Program - Not 
to Exceed $74,390,567] 

3 Resolution retroactively approving the sixth contract amendment with the Children's 

4 Council of San Francisco, to manage the Preschool for All Program subsidies to 

5 eligible children of the City, increasing the not-to-exceed amount from $47,326,791 to 

6 $74,390,567 for the period of July 1, 2012, to June 30, 2016. 

7 

8 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to provide a system to 

9 manage preschool subsidies and activities to eligible children; and 

1 O WHEREAS, San Francisco voters passed Proposition H in 2004, which created the 

11 Public Education Enrichment Fund "PEEF" that set aside funds to create a universal 

12 preschool program; and 

13 WHEREAS, The Preschool for All program provides financial resources, training, and 

14 technical assistance to the participating 146 public and private preschools to improve the 

15 quality of their programs and offer their programs for free or reduced coast to the City's 

16 eligible children; and 

17 WHEREAS, The current contract for these services for the period of July 1, 2012, to 

18 June 30, 2015, is held by the Children's Council of San Francisco and is in the amount of 

19 $4 7 ,326, 791, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 150240, Resolution 

20 No. 159-15, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; 

21 now, therefore, be it 

22 RESOLVED, That That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves this contract 

23 modification with the Children's Council of San Francisco to manage the Preschool for All 

24 subsidies for the period from July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2016, in the amount not to 

25 exceed $74,390,567. 

Supervisors Tang, Mar 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 

2 RECOMMENDED 

3 
/-~;J (? ! /~ . // 

4 , . ~CU_lLA._'(v:: JDC7!")?r1...-tlf.___ 

5 I Laurel Kloom/k, First 5 San Francisco 

6 

7 

8 

9 Approved 

10 Mayor 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

First Five Children and Families Commission 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 160075 Date Passed: February 23, 2016 

Resolution retroactively approving the sixth contract amendment with the Children's Council of San 
Francisco to manage the Preschool for All Program subsidies to eligible children of the City, and 
increasing the not to exceed amount from $47,326,791 to $74,390,567 for the period of July 1, 2012, 
to June 30, 2016. 

February 10, 2016 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED 

February 23, 2016 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 

File No. 160075 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/23/2016 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Date Approved 

City and County of San Francisco Page22 Printed at 1:19 pm on 2124116 


